Petition of DISH Wireless LLC d/b/a Gen Mobile for Designation as an Eligible Telecommunications Carrier in the State of Utah for the Limited Purpose of Offering Lifeline Service to Qualified Households DOCKET NO. 23-2641-01

ORDER GRANTING MOTION AND NOTICE OF VIRTUAL HEARING ON SETTLEMENT STIPULATION

ISSUED: October 17, 2023

On October 13, 2023, the Office of Consumer Services (OCS) filed a Settlement Stipulation and Motion for a Virtual Hearing Date ("Motion") in this docket. The OCS, the Division of Public Utilities (DPU), and DISH Wireless LLC d/b/a Gen Mobile ("DISH Wireless") (collectively, the "Parties") entered into the Settlement Stipulation and seek its approval by the Public Service Commission (PSC). The Parties request a virtual hearing be set for November 3, 2023, at 9:00 a.m. to consider the Settlement Stipulation.

The OCS states it has provided a copy of the Motion to the DPU and DISH Wireless and is authorized to represent that both DPU and DISH Wireless support the Motion. Good cause appearing, and based on the OCS's representation that the DPU and DISH Wireless support the Motion, the Motion is granted. The PSC grants the request for a virtual hearing on November 3, 2023 to consider the Settlement Stipulation.

## DOCKET NO. 23-2641-01

- 2 -

#### NOTICE OF VIRTUAL HEARING ON SETTLEMENT STIPULATION

The PSC will conduct a virtual hearing on **Friday, November 3, 2023, beginning** at **9:00 a.m.** to consider the Settlement Stipulation. The hearing will be conducted via Webex at: <a href="https://utah-psc.webex.com/utah-psc/j.php?MTID=mf6fbbcef6fc84d556bdae9cd53546f7f">https://utah-psc.webex.com/utah-psc/j.php?MTID=mf6fbbcef6fc84d556bdae9cd53546f7f</a>.

All parties must have their witnesses in attendance and prepared to testify. The PSC requests that attorneys and witnesses make themselves available by both video and audio during the portions of the hearing in which they will be actively participating. Participants are free to deactivate video, and should always mute audio, when not actively participating. In the event of unresolvable technological problems related to the hearing's video conferencing, participants should use the following audio-only participation information: 415-655-0001 Access code: 2530 792 3422.

Individuals needing accommodations during the hearing should notify the PSC at 160 East 300 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84111, (801) 530-6716, at least three working days prior to the hearing.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, October 17, 2023.

/s/ John E. Delaney
Presiding Officer

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#330270

## DOCKET NO. 23-2641-01

- 3 -

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on October 17, 2023, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

# By Email:

Alison Minea (alison.minea@dish.com)
DISH Wireless LLC

Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov)
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov)
Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Madison Galt (<u>mgalt@utah.gov</u>)
Division of Public Utilities

Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov)
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov)
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov)
Jacob Zachary (jzachary@utah.gov)
(ocs@utah.gov)
Office of Consumer Services

Administrative Assistant